

GAHC010013102013



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./354/2013

BHARAT CH. SHARMA and ANR
S/O SRI BODAN CH. SHARMA, R/O CHOLADHARA T.R. PHUKAN ROAD,
DIST. JORHAT, ASSAM.

2: SMTI MALA SARMA BARUAH

W/O SRI BHARAT CH. SHARMA
R/O CHOLADHARA T.R. PHUKAN ROAD
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CBI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRSS YESMIN, MRN MAHAMMAD

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, CBI,

Linked Case : Crl.A./392/2013

MADHURJYA CHANGKAKOTY
S/O SRI DHARMESWAR CHANKAKOTY
R/O CHENGELIATI GAON
JHANJI EOK
P.O. TEOL
DIST. JORHAT

ASSAM.

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Advocate for : MR.S BHATTACHARYYA

Advocate for : SC

CBI appearing for CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Linked Case : CrI.A./373/2013

MANOJ SARMAH and ANR.
S/O SRI GHANASYAM SARMAH
R/O T.R. PHUKAN ROAD
JORHAT
DIST.JORHAT
ASSAM.

2: GAUTAM BARUAH

S/O LATE BIRENDRA NATH BARUAH
R/O CHOLADHAR
JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM.
VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CBI

Advocate for : MRN MAHAMMAD

Advocate for : MR.P N CHOUDHURY appearing for CENTRAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION CBI

Linked Case : CrI.A./355/2013

ASHISH SARMAH

S/O SRI INDRESWAR SARMAH
R/O NEHRU PARK
JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM.

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CBI

Advocate for : MRN MAHAMMAD
Advocate for : appearing for CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CBI

Linked Case : CrI.A./356/2013

CHARU BALA DUTTA
W/O LATE DINESH DUTTA
R/O PARBATIA GAON
PULIBOR
DIST.JORHAT
ASSAM.

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Advocate for : MRN MAHAMMAD
Advocate for : appearing for CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 15.09.2025

The present appeals has been instituted assailing a common Judgment and Order dated 07.10.2013, passed by the Special Judge, CBI, Assam, in Special Case No.160/2004.

On call none has appeared for the appellants.

In view of the above position, Mr. A. Rahman, learned counsel of this Court, on being requested has consented to act as the Amicus Curiae, in the above noted cases.

Accordingly, the Court Master shall furnish a copy of the appeal memo to Mr. A. Rahman, learned counsel, during the course of the day.

Registry to list these matters again on **23.09.2025**, reflecting the name of Mr. Mr. A. Rahman, as the Amicus Curiae, in the above noted matters, along with Criminal Appeal No.388/2013.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant